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It is the Mission of the National Land Agency to ensure that Jamaica has: 
 

• An efficient and transparent land titling system which guarantees  

 security of tenure. 

 

•  A National Land Valuation database which supports equitable  

 property taxation. 

 

• Optimal use of Government owned lands. 

 

• A basic infrastructure on which to build a modern spatial information  

 system designed  to support sustainable development. 

The National Land Agency (NLA) will be a proactive and client-focused 

organisation, committed to providing an easily accessible, integrated spatial 

information service by a highly trained and motivated staff in a supportive 

environment. 
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June 30, 2012 

 
 
Right Honourable Robert Pickersgill, M.P. 

Minister of Water, Land , Environment and Climate Change 

Ministry of Water, Land, Environment 

25 Dominica Drive, 

Kingston 5 

 

 

Dear Minister, 

 

In accordance with the requirements contained in Section 15 (3) of the Executive Agencies Act and Section 13.1 of 
the Financial Instructions to Executive Agencies, I hereby present the Annual Report of the National Land Agency for 
the Financial Year 2011/2012. 

 

The Report contains an audited copy of the Agency’s Financial Statements for the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Elizabeth Stair 

Chief Executive Officer 
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•     Crown Property (Vesting) Act 

•      Land Acquisition Act 

•      Land Surveyors Act 

•      Land Valuation Act 

•      Registration  of Titles Act 

•      Registration (Strata Titles) Act 

•      Executive Agencies Act 

•      Financial Administration and Audit Act  

 

The Mandate of the National Land Agency is governed by the following Acts: 

  LEGISL ATION TH AT GOV ERN THE NL A ’S M AND ATE  
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As Jamaica celebrates its fiftieth year of                   

independence, it is a time to reflect on what we have 

achieved as a nation and focus on where we are      

heading for the future. The time has long past where 

access to ownership of land should be prohibitive. All 

Jamaicans must be able to claim ownership rights for 

their land and systems must be put in place to facilitate 

this process. The move must be made to creating an 

“ownership society”. An efficient and equitable system 

of land administration is an essential component. As 

the Minister with responsibility for the Land portfolio,     

I am therefore pleased that the National Land Agency 

continues to demonstrate its commitment and          

dedication to this goal and will always have my         

unwavering support in the achievement of this           

mandate.  

 

The automation of systems and improved security 

measures continue to be a dominant thrust of the 

Agency.  The delivery of Certificates of Title in a shorter 

time frame has been assisted by the heavy investment 

 MINISTER ’S MESSAGE  

in technology. Jamaicans must have faith and be       

reassured that their registered land is secure and    

protected by the Government of Jamaica. There is still 

room for improvement and the NLA will continue to 

work to continually improve this area of their operation. 

  

The NLA must also be commended for continuing their 

strides in the offering of new and improved products 

and services to their customers, all aimed at facilitating 

easier and quicker access to land information. The NLA 

has demonstrated its commitment to reducing the time 

persons not only spend on waiting for transactions to 

be completed, but also the time spent in its offices or             

interacting with the staff. Customer convenience has 

played a major role in the development of these new 

services. The new products/services introduced during 

the fiscal year included a Live Web Chat, access to 

Sales Data and the installation of customer mailboxes 

at the Surveys and Mapping Division.   

 

One of the greater initiatives of the NLA which has 

reached many Jamaicans has been the NLA Road 

Shows which are held across the island. The services 

of the NLA along with other key Government          

stakeholders are taken to the rural areas. These shows 

were designed to sensitize and facilitate Jamaican 

landowners in regularizing their land tenure. This must 

be continued and promoted to have an even greater 

impact. These initiatives will no doubt add to the NLA’s 

reputation of being a client-focused and                     

customer-friendly organization, and will ultimately serve 

to increase the number of persons who possess          

Certificates of Title.  

 

I am proud to have the NLA as a part of my Ministry’s 

“family” and I look forward to even closer collaboration 

with you as we work together to empower more        

Jamaicans through the regularization of land            

ownership.   

Right Honourable Robert Pickersgill 

Minister of Water, Land, Environment and Climate Change 
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Having celebrated ten years of operations and success in 

the 2010-2011 fiscal year, the National Land Agency       

continued to perform creditably amidst an adverse         

economic climate in 2011-2012. At the end of the fiscal year 

under review the Agency’s performance was 84 percent 

based on the weighted average of all Key Performance  

Indicators, against a target of 80 percent. Although we were 

unable to maintain the performance level of 98 percent 

which we have enjoyed for the last three consecutive years, 

we were still able to exceed our target.  

 

The decrease in performance  was due to the failure to 

meet the target of three Key Performance Indicators        

including the ratio of actual revenue to actual expenditure. 

 

Revenue  and Expenditure  

 

Although we failed to meet our revenue targets in           

2011-2012, there was an improvement in actual  revenue 

over the previous year. Actual revenue for 2011-2012 was 

$768.86  million, 12 percent more than the $687.07 million* 

earned in 2010/2011 and 8 percent in 2009/2010. (*The 

2010/2011 revenue was restated as per 2011/2012 audit)  

The increase in actual revenue was mainly due to a        

rebound in the number and value of documents lodged at 

the Land Titles Division, which accounts for approximately 

90 percent of the Agency’s revenue intake.  

Also, as a Model B Executive Agency, the NLA retains 

100% of its earnings from fees (Appropriation-in-Aid)  which 

represents at least 75% of its approved expenditure with the 

remaining 25% being funded from the Consolidated Fund. 

 

Actual Expenditure for 2011/2012 was $1.223 billion, 

which was six (6) percent above budget. Expenditure 

for the previous fiscal year was $1.124 billion*. (*The 

2010/2011 expenditure was restated as per 2011/2012 audit). 

The increase in expenditure and failure to meet the 

revenue target adversely affected the revenue to  

expenditure ratio. Despite revenue to expenditure 

ratio continued to be below its target of 0.75 for the 

last 4 years, there was a slight improvement over the 

2010-2011 performance of 0.61*. The performance 

for the fiscal year in review was 0.63. (*The 2010/2011 

revenue to expenditure ratio was restated as per 2011/2012 audit). 

 

  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ’S REPORT  

Mrs. Elizabeth Stair  
Chief Executive Officer 
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Figure 1: Actual Revenue  
Figure 2: Actual Expenditure 



Business Services Revenue 

We doubled our efforts to promote other products 

and services to generate  additional revenue. There 

was a  significant  increase of 105 percent in revenue        

generated from the sale of mapping products and a 

16 percent increase from our online service,          

eLandjamaica.   Revenue  from map sales increased 

from $5.9 million to $12.1 million, while intake from 

eLandjamaica moved from $16.7 million to $19.4     

million. Revenue from  non-statutory services is still a 

very small percent of the Agency’s total revenue, but 

the Agency is aware of the strategic importance of 

these services and the need to provide easily       

accessible basic spatial information. Greater         

emphasis has been placed on the Business Services 

Unit to drive the Agency towards achieving better 

financial results.  

Estate Management Collections 

 

 

Estate Management Collections were not as high as 

they were in the previous year, but exceeded the 

annual target of $195 million. The collections for   

2011-2012 totalled $463.17 million, which was a     

10 percent decline below the $517.15 million*       

collected in 2010-2011. It however exceeded the    

collections for 2009-2010 of $385.16 million. (*The 

2010/2011 EMD collections were restated as per the 2011/2012 

audit) 

Achievements in Key Performance Indicators 

The overall performance with respect to turnaround 

times was once again above target for most of the 

Indicators used. In addition to the Revenue to 

Expenditure Ratio mentioned above, the targets for 

Turnaround Time to Issue New Certificates of Title 

(under Section 79, First Registration, Lost Title      

Application and Part of Land Transfer) and the           

Turnaround Time to Pre-check Plans for               

Commissioned Land Surveyors KPIs were not met for 

the first time in 6 years and 10 years respectively. 

 

The turnaround time to pre-check plans was             

75 percent in 35 days against a target of 80 percent  

completion within 35 days. The turnaround time to 

issue new Certificates of Title with plans under     

Section 79 et al was 46 percent completed in 30 days, 

below the target of 78 percent completion within       

30 days. The low performance of both KPIs was due 

mainly to   human resource challenges.                                  

 

The Agency continued to perform well in the         

turnaround time to prepare Notices of Allotment for 

properties approved and deposits collected under the 

Divestment programme for four consecutive years. 

For 2011-2012, it reported a performance of              

97 percent of notices prepared within the targeted 

time of 20 days above the targeted 80 percent com-

pletion within 20 days. This was slightly below the 

previous year’s performance of 100 percent of the 

Notices   prepared within 20 days. The unit continued 

to benefit from the additional resources deployed four 

years ago.  

 

The registration of memorandum matters, such as 

transfers and mortgages at the Land Titles Division, 

had a performance of 100 percent  completed in        

7 days against  a target of 90 percent in 7 days.       

  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ’S REPORT  
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Figure 3: Estate Management Collections 



This was an increase of two (2) percent above the 

2010-2011 performance which  was 98 percent within  

7 days. 

 

There were 110,220 amendments to the Valuation Roll 

surpassing the annual target of 100,000. This number 

was however 52 percent below that of the 

previous year, 2010-2011 when a total of 230,520 

amendments were made above a target of 70,000.The 

upward adjustment of the target in 2011-2012 was  

attributed to the anticipated increase in the number of 

updates of ownership information on the Valuation Roll 

during the Revaluation Programme, which commenced 

in 2010-2011. The performance for 2011-2012 did not 

surpass that of 2010-2011 due to the halt of the Reval-

uation Exercise in July 2011 as a result of the lack of 

funding.  

  

Training 

Training of staff continued to perform at a satisfactory 

level. 55.9 percent of staff members received a        

minimum of 8 hours training, surpassing the target of 

50 percent. This, however, showed a two (2) percent 

decline over 2010-2011 which had a performance of 

56.83   percent against a similar target of 50 percent. 

 

Public Education 

The Agency conducted five fora in its Road Shows  

series across the island to sensitize persons about the 

importance of having a registered title and the steps 

involved in getting their land registered.  The average 

turnout of 200 persons per forum was the largest since 

the inception of NLA Road  Shows. 

 

New Products and Services 

A part of the Agency’s success over the years has 

been its continued consultation and engagement with 

its customers. Five focus group sessions were held 

during the year and five new products/services 

were introduced, which included a Live Web Chat 

service as another means of communication with 

our customers.  100 Customer mailboxes were  

installed at the Charles Street location in  Kingston 

to facilitate Land Surveyors collecting their plans. 

Customers such as  Realtors can purchase Sales 

Data for Registered Transfers and Strata Plan   

listing. Spanish Town was added to the list of   

Master Map series. 

 

Awards 

The Agency was crowned the 2011 Division Two 

Business House Basketball Champions and  

placed second in the Public Sector Brain Games 

for that year. This included topping the individual  

Secretarial and English categories, as well as the 

special category on the Public Sector                  

Rationalization Plan.  

 

2011-2012 was undoubtedly a difficult year, but the 

Agency survived because of its dedicated staff 

members and strong leadership team. With this 

spirit of resilience, I am confident that we will be 

able to respond to any future shocks as we       

continue to strive to meet the needs of our         

customers. 

  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ’S REPORT  
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The NLA is committed to achieving the following strategic objectives: 
 

 To improve quality and ensure timely delivery of services 

 To establish an efficient, coherent and transparent service for the management of Crown lands 

 To become a client-focused organisation, through on-going consultation  

       with stakeholders 

4. To build a strong organisation with a highly qualified and motivated staff 

5. To improve quality of Finance and Financial Management 

 To improve on land tenure. 

  STR ATEGIC OBJECTIVES  

Page 7  



Minister of Water, Land, 
Environment and Climate 

Change 
 

Honourable Robert Pickersgill 

Chief Executive Officer/
Commissioner of Lands 

 
Mrs. Elizabeth Stair 

Human Resource Manager 
 

Miss Joan McPherson 

Director 
Land  

Valuation  
Division 

 
 
 

Mr. Eric 
Allen 

Director 
Surveys and 

Mapping 
 Division 

 
 
 

Mr. Trevor 
Shaw 

Director 
Estate  

Management 
 Division 

 
 
 

Mr. Donovan 
Hayden 

Director 
Land  
Titles 

 Division 
 
 
 

Miss Sophia 
Williams 

Director 
Corporate  
Services 
 Division 

 
 
 

Mrs. Stacey 
Coore-Leslie 

Director 
Business  

Development 
and  

Technology 
 Division 

 
Mr. Fabian 

Webb 

Director 
Corporate 

 Legal  
Services 
 Division 

 
 

Mrs. Lois  
Edwards-
Bourne 

Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Mrs. Sandra Sappleton 

Business Services Unit 
 

Mrs. Lori-Ann Thompson 

  ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE  
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Public Relation Activities, New Services & 
Achievements of Special Mention 
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Land is a treasured commodity and land             

ownership is a coveted achievement. Not many 

persons, however, are fully aware of  the required 

steps in owning property and obtaining a certificate 

of title. 

 

The NLA, cognizant of this reality, hosted a series 

of Road Shows in five parishes during the month 

of March 2012 to sensitize and offer guidance to 

the many Jamaicans who are desirous of obtaining 

a registered title for their property. The five          

parishes were Westmoreland, Trelawny, Portland, 

St. Ann and Hanover. 

 

 

A total of over 1000 persons  were in attendance. 

Each forum attracted an average of 200 persons. This 

average turnout has been the largest since the       

inception of NLA Road  Shows. 

 

The NLA invited other entities to participate, including 

the Land Administration and Management              

Programme (LAMP), National Housing Trust (NHT), 

Administrator General’s Department (AGD), Registrar 

General’s Department (RGD) and the Tax              

Administration Jamaica (TAJ).   

NLA Road Show, Lucea Hanover 

NLA ROAD SHOW 2011/2012 
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Given the success of the customer mail boxes 

that were installed at the agency’s Land Titles      

Division at the 93 Hanover Street location in 2009, 

the NLA again listened to its customers and made 

available similar boxes at the Surveys and      

Mapping Division at 23 1/2 Charles Street,      

Kingston. 

 

Commissioned Land Surveyors can now 

enjoy a more efficient and flexible delivery of 

plans.  They will be able to collect their plans at 

their convenience during office opening hours from  

8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. from Mondays to Thursdays 

and 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Fridays at an annual 

fee of $4,000.  

  

One hundred (100) boxes became available on 

March 26, 2012. 

Recently installed Customer Mailboxes at the Surveys and Mapping Division of the NLA 

CUSTOMER MAIL BOXES FOR LAND SURVEYORS 
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LIVE WEB CHAT SERVICE 

The NLA commenced its new Live Web Chat       

Support Service via its website on Wednesday, 

March 28, 2012. 

  

The Live Web Chat Service gives the eLandjamaica 

customers and other users (local and overseas)     

access to real-time text-based conversations with     

an available Customer Service Agent.  

 

The implementation of this online chat application, 

assists not only in the communication between the 

NLA and its customers, but also provides greater effi-

ciency in the handling of eLandjamaica matters and 

any other NLA related enquiries. 

This service can be accessed by clicking on the 

icon located on the home page of the NLA website at 

www.nla.gov.jm.  

 

The service is available Mondays to Thursdays                  

8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and on Fridays 8:30 a.m. to 

3:00 p.m. 

 

  

. 

The Agency began offering a subscription service 

for the listing of transfers conducted on a monthly 

basis at its Land Titles Division. Customers are 

required to pay an annual fee of $60,000 to  obtain 

data on the number of  land transfers. This        

subscription would allow access to other data on 

properties such as Valuation Number; Title         

Reference (Volume and Folio); Consideration;          

Number of Strata lots; Scheme name; Area in 

square metres and date of Transfer. Information on 

ownership name, however, is not available.                        

Persons within the Real Estate industry have found 

this data most beneficial as well as persons          

interested in examining trends in the property      

market.  

 

SALES DATA FOR REGISTERED TRANSFERS SUBSCRIPTION     
SERVICE 
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2011 BUSINESS HOUSE BASKETBALL CHAMPION 

The National Land Agency was crowned the 2011 

Business House Basketball Association Competition 

Champion during an awards ceremony at the         

National Housing Trust Sports Club in New Kingston 

on December 3, 2011. They defeated Western 

Sports in the ‘Best of Five’ Finals.                               

                                                                             

Three players of the NLA team also walked away 

with individual awards: 

• Dale Gayle  –  Finals Top Three-Point Shooter  

• Omar Ricketts (Captain) – Finals Most Valuable 

Player (MVP) 

• Howard Edwards  –  Finals Top Rebounder 

 

The Team’s Coach, Roger Marshall, received the 

award for Best Coach. Candace Smith, Records      

Officer at the Land Titles Division, received a      

special award for the Business House Basketball 

Association for her efforts in getting the court dry 

after a downpour of rain during one of the matches 

in the finals. 

Front Row, left - right: Mr. Jumoke Williams, NLA Basketball team member; Mrs. Elizabeth Stair, CEO 
of the National Land Agency; Mrs. Stacey Coore-Leslie, Director, Corporate Services Division; Mr. Lewin 
McKnight, team member; Mr. Howard Edwards, Awardee for Finals Top Rebounder; Mrs. Claudine Morris
-Whervin, Team Manager; Miss Candace Smith, NLA staff member and Special Award recipient.  Back 
Row, left - right: Mr. Roger  Marshall, Team Coach and Awardee for Best Coach; Mr. Paulos Simpson Jr., 
team member; Mr. Horace Williams, team member; Mr. Christopher Erwin, team member; Mr. Omar    
Ricketts, Team Captain and Awardee for Finals Most Valuable Player (MVP); Kayann Cole, Assistant 
Team Manager and Mr. Noel Tomlinson, team member. Absent Team Members: Dale Gayle, Awardee for     
Finals Top Three-Point Shooter; Maro Dixon and Gailon Wisdom. 
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Key Performance Indicators (KPI) Performance 
2011/2012 
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The turnaround time to issue new Certificates of Title with plans (under Section 79, First Registration, Lost Title 

Application and part of Land Transfers) was 46 percent completed within 30 days.  This was below the targeted 

turnaround time of 78 percent completion within 30 days for the first time in 6 years.  This performance is due to 

an increase in demand for plans while utilising the same number of human resources coupled with the        

equipment and systems failure which resulted in a backlog within the process.  The previous year’s target was 

75 percent within 30 days and the performance was 80 percent. During 2009/2010 performance was 82 per-

cent against the same target. 

The turnaround time to issue new Certificates of Title without plans exceeded the target of 85 percent completion 

within 20 days, as 93 percent were completed within 20 days. This exceeded the two previous years’ performance 

of 90 percent and 83 percent completion within 20 days, respectively. 

Objective 1:- To improve quality and ensure timely delivery of services  

KPI 1. Turnaround Time to Issue New Certificates Title under Section 79 (with Plan) 

Figure 4: Turnaround time to issue new Certificates of Title under Section 79 ( With Plan) 

Figure 5: Turnaround time to issue new Certificates of Titles under Section 79 (Without Plans) 

 ACHIEVEMENTS IN KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI) 
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KPI 2. Turnaround Time to Issue New Certificates Title under Section 79 (without Plan) 



Figure 6: Turnaround time to issue new Certificates of Title under Section 77 (with plans)  

Figure 7: Turnaround time to issue new Certificates of Title under Section 77 (without plans) 

KPI 3. Turnaround Time to Issue New Certificates of Title under Section 77 (with Plan)  

The targeted turnaround time of 65 percent completion within 30 days to issue new Certificates of Title with plans 

(under Section 77) was exceeded as 74 percent were completed within 30 days. This performance was consistent 

with the performances for the two previous years when 83 percent completed within 30 days in 2010/2011 and 78 

percent completed within 30 days in 2009/2010.  The target was 65 percent completion within 30 days for each 

year. 

The targeted turnaround time of 85 percent completion within 20 days to issue new Certificates of Title without 

plans was exceeded as 96 percent were issued within 20 days. During the previous year, 89 percent were 

completed within 20 days against a target of 75 percent. In 2009/2010, 88 percent were completed also against a 

target of 75 percent in 20 days.  
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KPI 4. Turnaround Time to Issue New Certificates of Title under Section 77 (without Plan) 



Figure 8: Turnaround time for Memorandum Transactions 

One hundred (100) percent of all Memorandum Transactions were registered within seven (7) days, exceeding the 

target of 90 percent completion within seven (7) days.  The performance for 2010/2011 was 98 percent within sev-

en (7) days and 99 percent was completed within ten (10) days in 2009/2010. 

Figure 9: Turnaround Time to Complete Valuations 

KPI 5. Turnaround Time for Registration of Memorandum Transactions  

 ACHIEVEMENTS IN KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI) 

KPI 6. Turnaround Time to Complete Valuations  
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80 percent of Valuations were completed within 30 days, exceeding the targeted turnaround time of 50     

percent completion within 30 days. The performance for 2010/2011 was 79 percent completion against the 

same target. 73 percent was completed for 2009/2010 against a target of 70 percent completion within 30 

days. The target was reduced for 2010/2011 because of preparations for the revaluation exercise.  



Figure 10: Turnaround time to prepare certificates for application for subdivision approval 

KPI 8. Amendments to the Valuation Roll 

A total of 110,220 amendments were made to the Valuation Roll, surpassing the annual target of 100,000.  This 

was 52 percent below the performance for the previous year when 230,520 were completed.  The decrease in the 

number of amendments for the period was primarily due to a reduction in the number of amendments being 

conducted under the Operation Eyeball project, which commenced in the 2008/2009 fiscal year. Operation Eyeball 

is a project that involves the actual physical viewing of each record on the Valuation Roll to identify errors or     

omissions in formatting and spelling.  It is also used to update title information and postal addresses.  There was 

also a shift in focus due to the Revaluation Exercise during the period from amendments to the assignment of     

values to properties on the Valuation Roll. 

 

Figure 11: Number of amendments to the Valuation Roll  

The targeted turnaround time of 90 percent completion within four (4) days to prepare certificates for application 

for subdivision approval was exceeded as 100 percent were completed within target. This was similar to the 

performance for the previous year while 99 percent were completed within four (4) days during 2009/2010. 

KPI 7. Turnaround time to prepare Certificates for  Application  for Subdivision Approval 
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The targeted turnaround time 80 percent completion within 35 days to pre-check plans for Commissioned Land 

Surveyors was not met as 75 percent were done within 35 days.  During the previous year 87 percent were 

completed within 35 days against the same target. During 2009/2010, eighty-eight (88) percent were completed  

within 35 days also against a target of 80 percent completion within 35 days. 

KPI 10. Number of Horizontal Control Marks established per year.  

Figure 13: Number of Horizontal Control Marks established 

One hundred and thirty-one (131) Horizontal Control Marks were established for the year slightly above the annual 

target of 130.  One hundred and thirty-nine (139) Marks were established during 2010/2011 and one hundred and 

fifty-six (156) Marks were established during 2009/2010, all above target.  

Figure 12: Turnaround time to pre-check plans for Commissioned Land Surveyors 

 ACHIEVEMENTS IN KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI) 

KPI 9. Turnaround time to pre-check plans for Commissioned Land Surveyors 
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A total of 2,049 Control Marks were established in the National Grid Geodetic Database, surpassing the annual 

target of 1,800 by 14 percent.  Two thousand six hundred and twenty-seven (2,627) and five thousand and        

eighty-seven (5,087) Control Marks were established during 2010/2011 and 2009/2010, respectively above the 

annual target of 1,800.  

Figure 14: Number of Control Marks established in National Grid Geodetic Database 

Three hundred and seventy-three (373) Control Marks were checked during the year, surpassing the annual target 

of 130 by 187 percent. Three hundred and forty (340) Control Marks were checked in 2010/2011 and two hundred 

and eighty-one (281) were checked during 2009/2010 surpassing the annual target of 130.  

Figure 15: Number of Control Marks checked  

KPI 11. Number of Control Marks Established in National Grid Geodetic Database 

KPI 12. Number of Control Marks Checked Per Year 
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One hundred (100) percent of notices for Ministerial approval under the Land Acquisition Act were prepared within 

4 days, surpassing the target of 95 percent completion within 4 days.  During the previous years, performance was 

also 100 percent within 4 days against the target of 95 percent completion within 4 days in 2010/2011 and a target 

of 90 percent completion within 4 days in 2009/2010. 

Figure 16: Turnaround time to prepare notices for Ministerial approval under the Land 
Acquisition Act 

Figure 17: Number of duplicate Certificates of Title prepared in the name of the 
Commissioner of Lands  

The target of preparing 350 duplicate Certificates of Title in the name of the Commissioner of Lands was  

exceeded as three hundred and sixty-three (363) were prepared.  This was 4 percent above the annual target. 

Four hundred and seventy-two (472) duplicate Certificates of Title were prepared in 2010/2011 and five hundred 

and twenty (520) duplicate Certificates of Title were prepared in 2009/2010 exceeding the annual target of 400. 

 Achievements in Key Performance Indicators 

Objective 2:   To establish an efficient, coherent and transparent service for the         
                        management of Crown Lands (Crown Land Management) 

KPI 13. Turnaround Time to Prepare Notices for Ministerial Approval under the Land   

          Acquisition Act 

KPI 14. Number of Duplicate Certificates of Title Prepared in the Name of the 
Commissioner of Lands 
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Figure 18: Number of Parcels Surveyed 

A total of 671 parcels were surveyed for Land Settlement Schemes, surpassing the annual target of 500 by 34     

percent. The performance was above the 633 parcels surveyed during the previous year.  641 parcels were      

surveyed during 2009/2010, above the annual target of 600. 

Ninety-seven (97) percent of Notices of Allotment were prepared within the targeted 20 days, this was above the 

targeted 80 percent completion within 20 days.  During the previous year, 100 percent of the Notices were         

prepared within 20 days against the target of 80 percent completion within 20 days. In 2009/2010, 100 percent of 

the Notices also were prepared, but against a target of 75 percent completion within 20 days.   

Figure 19: Turnaround time for preparation of Notices of Allotment for properties approved and deposits 
collected  
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KPI 15.   Number of Parcels Surveyed in Land Settlement Schemes 

KPI 16.   Turnaround time for preparation of Notices of Allotment for properties approved  
               and deposits collected 



Figure 20: Turnaround time to prepare Sale/Lease Agreements for execution by party after 
Ministerial approval 

 Achievements in Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 
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KPI 17.Turnaround time to prepare Sale/Lease Agreements for execution by parties 

 after Ministerial approval 

The targeted turnaround time of 90 percent completion within 10 days to prepare sale/lease agreements for       

execution by parties after Ministerial Approval was exceeded as 93 percent were prepared within 10 days. The 

performances for the periods 2010/2011 and 2009/2010 were 94 percent and 92 percent respectively completed 

within 10 days. 

Objective 3: To become a client-focused organization, through on-going consultation 

with stakeholders (Marketing and Public Education) 

KPI 18. Number of new services/products provided 

During the year under review, five (5) new products/services were introduced: 1) Live Web Chat was launched to 

facilitate another means of communication with our customers; 2) Customer Mailboxes were installed in the      

Surveys and Mapping Division; 3) Data Sales for Registered Transfers were introduced; 4) Strata Plan Listing was 

introduced and 5) New Spanish Town Master Map was developed. 



Objective 4: To build a strong organization with highly qualified and motivated staff  

    (Human Resource Management and Administration) 

KPI 19. Percentage of staff receiving minimum training hours 

Figure 21: Percentage of staff receiving minimum training hours  

55.90 percent of staff members received a minimum of 8 hours training. This surpassed the target of 50 percent, 

but was slightly below the previous year. In 2010/2011, the performance was 56.83 percent and 54.01 percent in 

2009/2010. 
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KPI 20.  Revenue to Expenditure Ratio 

Objective 5: To improve quality of Finance and Financial Management  

Figure 22: Ratio of Actual Revenue to Actual Expenditure 

The ratio of actual revenue to actual expenditure was 0.63 which was below the target of 0.75.  This was however 

2 percent above the ratio for 2010/2011 which was 0.61*.  For 2009/2010 the ratio was 0.64, which was also     

below the target. (*The 2010/2011 revenue to expenditure ratio was restated as per 2011/2012 audit). 



Financial Statements 
for the year ended March 31, 2012 
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D IRECTORS ’ COMPENSAT ION  

For the year ended March 31, 2012 
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Name and Position of  

Director 

Fees 

($) 

Motor Vehicle 

Upkeep/

Travelling or  

Value of  

Assignment of 

Motor Vehicle 

Honoraria 

($) 

All Other Com-

pensation includ-

ing Non Cash 

Benefits as  

applicable 

($) 

Total 

($) 

- - - - - - 

- - - - - - 

- - - - - 
- 

- - - - - - 

- - - - - - 

- - - - - - 

The NLA did not have an advisory board in 2011/2012, hence no report on Directors’ compensation.  



 
SEN IOR  EXECUT IVES  COMPENSAT ION  

For the year ended March 31, 2012 
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Name and Posi-
tion of Senior 

Executive 
Year 

Salary 
($) 

Gratuity or 
Performance  

Incentive 
($) 

Travelling 
Allowance 

or 
Value of  

Assignment of 
Motor Vehicle 

($) 

Pension 
or 

Other  
Retirement 

Benefits 
($) 

Other  
Allowances 

($) 

Non-
Cash 

Benefits  
($) 

Total 
($) 

Elizabeth Stair, 
Chief Executive 
Officer/  
Commissioner of 
Lands 
 

2011/2012 
  
  

5,923,732 
  
  

  397,750 
  
  

  521,386 
  
  

  6,842,868 
  
  

Stacey Coore-
Leslie, Director 
Corporate    
Services 
 

2011/2012 
  

3,529,971 
  

  796,500 
  
  

  -   4,326,471 
  
  

Fabian Webb, 
Director,  
Business  
Development and 
Technology 
 

2011/2012 
  

3,850,878 
  
  

  796,500 
  
  

  547,553 
  
  

  5,194,931 
  
  

Lois Edwards-
Bourne,   
Director  
Corporate    
Legal Services 
 

2011/2012 
  

4,086,623 
  

2,965,110 
  
  

796,500 
  
  

  162,304 
  

  8,010,537 
  
  

Sophia Williams, 
Director Land 
Titles 
 

2011/2012 
  

4,635,786 
  

  796,500 
  
  

  -   5,432,286 
  
  

Trevor Shaw, 
Director Surveys 
and Mapping 

2011/2012 
  

4,086,623 
  

  796,500 
  
  

  -   4,883,123 
  
  

Eric Allen, 
Director Land 
Valuations 

2011/2012 
  

3,772,296 
  

  796,500 
  
  

  -   4,568,796 
  
  

Donovan Hayden, 
Director Estate 
Management 

2011/2012 
  

4,086,623 
  

  796,500 
  
  

  -   4,883,123 
  
  

Total ($) 
  

33,972,532 2,965,110 5,973,250  1,231,243  44,142,135 



 
NOTES   
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Corporate Office 
8 Ardenne Road 
Kingston 10 
Tel: (876) 946-LAND (5263) 
       (876) 750-LAND (5263) 
Fax (876) 978-0021 
Website: www.nla.gov.jm 
Email:   asknla@nla.gov.jm 
Hotline: 1-888-991-LAND (5263) 

 

CORPORATE INFORMATION
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RADA 
63 Coke Drive 
Santa Cruz 
St. Elizabeth 
Tel: (876) 966-2285 
 
RADA 
Llandilo 
Savanna-la-mar 
Westmoreland 
Tel: (876) 955-2767 / 4446 
 
RADA 
Denbigh 
Clarendon 
Tel: (876) 786-0784 
 
RADA 
Catherine Hall 
Montego Bay, St. James 
Tel: (876) 952-1876 / 1879 
Fax: (876) 971 3251 
 
RADA 
9 Seaboard Street 
Falmouth, Trelawny 
Tel: (876) 954-5601 
 

Business Offices: 
 
Land Valuation Division 
8 Ardenne Road 
Kingston 10 
Fax (876) 978-0021 
 
Land Titles Division 
93 Hanover Street 
Kingston 
Fax: (876) 922-3858 
 
Surveys and Mapping Division 
23 ½ Charles Street 
Kingston 
Fax: (876) 967-1010 
 
Estate Management Division 
20 North Street 
Kingston 
Fax: (876) 967-5083 
 
Central Regional Office 
Shop G1-G6 
Golf View Shopping Centre 
5 ½ Caledonia Road 
Mandeville, Manchester 
 
Western Regional Office 
3 Federal Avenue 
Montego Bay, St. James 
Fax: (876) 952-1549 
 
Northern Region Office 
51Warren Street 
Port Maria, St. Mary 
Fax: (876) 725-0195 

Estate Management Regional Offices: 
 
RADA 
Belfast, Morant Bay 
St. Thomas 
Fax: (876) 982-1443 
 
RADA 
Haughton Court 
Lucea, Hanover 
Tel: (876) 956-2252 
 
RADA 
Folly Road 
Port Antonio, Portland 
Tel: (876) 993-2763 / 2687 
 
RADA 
Claremont 
St. Ann 
Tel: (876) 972-4978 
 
Ministry of Agriculture & Fisheries 
Bodles 
St. Catherine 
Tel: 983-2281 
 
RADA 
Vanity Fair 
Linstead 
St. Catherine 
Tel: (876) 985-6324-5 

 
 
 
 
 



National Land Agency 
8 Ardenne Road 

Kingston 10 
www.nla.gov.jm 


